SUMMARY

UTAH STATE LEGISLATURE

ARRA
FUNDS

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE
STAFF: RUSSELL FRANDSEN & STEPHEN JARDINE

2010 GENERAL SESSION

Legislative interest was expressed in reviewing the federal stimulus or American Reinvestment and Recovery Act
(ARRA) money separate from the annual review of federal funds. This brief fulfills that request. This brief also
reviews ARRA money received in FY 2009 and ARRA money previously approved for FY 2010. This brief is for
informational purposes only and no action is required.

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Department of Health

FY 2009 Stimulus Funds - Received vs Approved

The table below details the ARRA money approved vs the ARRA money received in FY 2009.

. . Higher/(Lower)
ARRA in FY 2009 Approved Received Than Anticipated
Medicaid Mandatory Services $42,439,800 | $53,240,800 $10,801,000
Medicaid Optional Services $21,924,500 | $18,802,400 ($3,122,100)
Executive Director's Operations $2,000,000 | $2,000,000 $0
Health Care Financing $0 $111,300 $111,300
Total $66,364,300 | $74,154,500 $7,790,200

As noted in the table above, the Department of Health recorded receiving $7,790,200 more ARRA money that
what was approved by the Legislature. The Department of Health explains the reasoning as: “The federal
government tracks Medicaid expenditures on a cash basis rather than accrual basis. The amounts reported for
FY09 in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Statement are accrual rather than cash basis and resulted ina 7.7
(million) difference. This amount is the ARRA received for expenditures paid after June 30, 2009 through fiscal
year end. This ARRA funding was non lapsing to FY10 and is being used for FY10 Medicaid expenditures.” The
money in FY 2009 was used for the following:

1. $53,240,800 in Medicaid Mandatory Services & and $18,802,400 in Medicaid Optional Services - The
Legislature passed the intent language like the following for both appropriations: “All General Funds
appropriated to Medicaid Mandatory Services are contingent upon expenditures from Federal Funds -
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (H.R. 1, 111th United States Congress) not exceeding amounts
appropriated from Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act in all appropriation bills
passed for FY 2009. If expenditures in Medicaid Mandatory Services from Federal Funds - American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act exceed amounts appropriated to Medicaid Mandatory Services from
Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act in FY 2009, the Division of Finance shall
reduce the General Fund allocations to Medicaid Mandatory Services by one dollar for every one dollar
in Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act expenditures that exceed Federal Funds -
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act appropriations.” The money was primarily used to replace
General Fund in FY 2009.

2. $2,000,000 in Executive Director’s Operations — The Legislature passed the following intent language for
this appropriation: “The Legislature intends that $2 million appropriated by this item from Federal Funds
- American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 shall come from the General State Fiscal Stabilization
Program.” This funding was used to replace of $2,000,000 General Fund for FY 2009.

|
OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST -1- FEBRUARY 10, 2010, 7:25 AM



ARRA FuNDS APPROVAL

3. $111,300 in Health Care Financing — This money was received, but not expended.
FY 2010 Stimulus Funds - Previously Approved

1. $66,944,400 in Medicaid Mandatory Services & and $29,467,200 in Medicaid Optional Services -
$94,242,400 of the $96,411,600 was used to replace General Fund in FY 2010.

2. $5,087,900 for the Baby Watch/Early Intervention Program - the State is using the funds for training, a
hearing aid loaner bank, the development of a web-based data system, increased services, and
computers and equipment for contracted providers.

3. $2,726,000 for the Women, Infant, and Children (WIC) program - As per federal requirements, some of
the WIC funding went to program changes for a new food rule. Additionally, an upgraded automated
phone call system has been ordered.

4. $1,230,000 for enhanced research and surveillance for autism, rapid evaluation of best practices and
costs in health care, and assigning all medical patients a unique identifier so that medical records from
many sources can be linked to the same patient when exchanged between different organizations. The
Department does not anticipate winning money from competitive grants for the purposes mentioned
above.

5. $285,200 for additional vaccines for underinsured children — This funding will be passed thru to the
State's 12 local health departments and Community Health Centers.

6. $134,400 to test the accuracy of the linkage between controlled substance studies and the Medical
Examiner's records. The Department does not anticipate winning money from competitive grants for the
purposes mentioned above. This $134,400 in ARRA expenditure authority was used to reduce the
request for increased expenditure authority on number 7 (immunizations) below.

For all items of ARRA money discussed above, the Legislature passed intent language similar to the following:
“All General Funds appropriated to the Department of Health - Executive Director's Operations line item are
contingent upon expenditures from Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (H.R. 1, 111th
United States Congress) not exceeding amounts appropriated from Federal Funds - American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act in all appropriations bills passed for FY 2010. If expenditures in this line item from Federal
Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act exceed amounts appropriated to this line item from Federal
Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act in FY 2010, the Division of Finance shall reduce the General
Fund allocations to this line item by one dollar for every one dollar in Federal Funds - American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act expenditures that exceed Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
appropriations.”

Department of Health Stimulus Funds FY 2010 & FY 2011

1. Medicaid Increased Match Rate - $45,954,100 in FY 2011 for a more favorable federal match rate in the
Medicaid program through December 31, 2010. The Governor in his budget used these funds in
Medicaid to fund $27.1 million caseload growth, replace $11.7 million in one-time General Fund, and
$7.1 million to partially fund the automatic provider inflation.

2. Prevention Activities - 51,649,400 in FY 2010 and $7,292,900 in FY 2011 for prevention activities for
tobacco use, diabetes, and obesity.

3. Baby Watch/Early Intervention - $2,259,700 in FY 2010 and 55,450,000 in FY 2011 for additional
services to children up to age 3 with developmental disabilities. The Department does not know in
which year contracted providers will spend all of the ARRA funding. The S5 million request in each year

FEBRUARY 10, 2010, 7:25 AM -2- OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST



ARRA FuNDS APPROVAL

10.

11.

in total represents more money than what is available. The request is to cover fluctuations in local
provider contract spending in either fiscal year.

Health Information Technology — $771,800 in FY 2010 and $3,230,400 in FY 2011 to expand
participation in Utah’s Clinical Health Information Exchange system.

Unexpected Medicaid Match Rate Bonus from FY 2009 - The Department received $2,476,900 in FY
2010 additional Medicaid ARRA money from a revised FY 2009 calculation on one of the unemployment
rate bonus by the federal government. This money can be used in FY 2010.

Immunizations - $148,100 in FY 2010 and $509,000 in FY 2011 to provide more immunizations for
children and adults

Healthcare Associated Infections - $72,082 in FY2010 and $129,708 to study healthcare associated
infections. The agency intends to use the money to develop a statewide infection prevention plan.

Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) Computer System Updates - $111,000 in FY 2010 and $95,000 in FY
2011. The agency intends to use the money to purchase laptops and training kiosks for WIC clinics.

Ambulatory Surgical Centers - $121,000 in FY 2010 and $35,200 in FY 2011 to increase the current
frequency of onsite inspections of ambulatory surgical center from every six years to every three.

Vaccine Effectiveness Study - $40,300 in FY 2010 and $72,600 in FY 2011 to measure the effectiveness of
a new pneumococcal vaccine.

The table below shows the sum of additional ARRA funds estimated by the Department of Health of $7,650,300
for FY 2010 by line item:

ARRA in FY 2010 Already Change

Approved Requested
Executive Director’'s Operations $1,230,000 | $771,800
Community and Family Health Services $8,099,100 | $4,302,600
Epidemiology and Laboratory Services $134,400 ($22,000)
Health Systems Improvement $0| $121,000
Medicaid Mandatory Services $66,944,400 | $1,702,400
Medicaid Optional Services $29,467,200 | $774,500
Total $105,875,100 | $7,650,300

The FY 2010 approved amount of $105,875,100 reflects what was approved at the conclusion of the May 2009
Special Session. As is done annually with all funding sources, the agency has updated their estimated ARRA
funds for FY 2010. In this case the estimated funds went down $5,270,900 to $100,604,200. The table below
shows the ARRA funds requested by the Department of Health of $62,768,900 for FY 2011 by line item:

ARRA in FY 2011 Request
Executive Director’'s Operations $3,230,400
Community and Family Health Services $13,346,900
Epidemiology and Laboratory Services $202,300
Health Systems Improvement $35,200
Medicaid Mandatory Services $31,585,500
Medicaid Optional Services $14,368,600
Total $62,768,900

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST

-3-

FEBRUARY 10, 2010, 7:25 AM



ARRA FuNDS APPROVAL

Department of Human Services

FY 2009 Stimulus Funds
The table below details ARRA funds approved compared to ARRA funds actually received in FY 2009.
ARRA in FY 2009 Approved Received H|gher/(!_c_>wer) Than
Anticipated

Utah State Hospital $948,300 $969,982 $21,682
Services for People with Disabilities | $10,914,000 | $12,253,400 $1,339,400
Office of Recovery Services $1,820,500 | $1,820,500 $0
Child and Family Services $3,100,700 | $4,079,208 $978,508
Aging and Adult Services $467,200 $314,818 ($152,382)
Total $17,250,700 | $19,437,908 $2,187,208

As noted in the table above, the Department of Human Services recorded receiving $2,187,208 more ARRA
funding than was estimated and approved by the Legislature. This difference is explained primarily by the
change from a preliminary estimate of enhanced Medicaid rates used to appropriate compared to actual
enhanced Medicaid rates received later in the year.

The Legislature passed intent language similar to the following for all ARRA enhanced Medicaid funds for
the Utah State Hospital, the Division of Services for People with Disabilities, the Division of Child and
Family Services, and the Division of Aging and Adult Services: “All General Funds appropriated to the
Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health line item are contingent upon expenditures from Federal
Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (H.R. 1, 111th United States Congress) not exceeding
amounts appropriated from Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act in all
appropriation bills passed for FY 2009. If expenditures in the Division of Substance Abuse and Mental
Health line item from Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act exceed amounts
appropriated to the Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health line item from Federal Funds -
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act in FY 2009, the Division of Finance shall reduce the General
Fund allocations to the Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health line item by one dollar for every
one dollar in Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act expenditures that exceed Federal
Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act appropriations.” The funds were primarily used to
replace General Fund in FY 2009.

Other ARRA funding in FY 2009 was used for the following:

1.

2.

For FY 2009, the Office of Recovery Services ARRA expenditures were $1,820,500. The ARRA funds were
used to maintain current staffing levels and pay for a new phone system.

The Division of Aging and Adult Services budget was increased by the Legislature in FY 2009 by $191,000
to reflect federal stimulus funding anticipated for elderly nutrition (senior center meals and meals on
wheels). This budget was also increased in FY 2009 by $35,300 to reflect federal stimulus funding
anticipated for the Senior Community Service Employment Program. Contracts have been accepted for
the distribution of stimulus funding. Expectations are to use the appropriated stimulus funds in FY 2010.

FY 2010 Stimulus Funds
The table below details the ARRA money approved by the Legislature for FY 2010.

FEBRUARY 10, 2010, 7:25 AM

-4 - OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST



ARRA FuNDS APPROVAL

ARRA in FY 2010 Already
Approved
Utah State Hospital $1,416,300
Services for People with Disabilities | $16,281,400
Office of Recovery Services $9,000,000
Child and Family Services $4,509,900
Aging and Adult Services $1,055,400
Total $32,263,000

As noted in the table above, the Department of Human Services was appropriated $32,263,000 in ARRA funding
for FY 2010. Once again, the majority of this funding can be attributed to estimated enhanced Medicaid rates.
The Legislature passed intent language for FY 2010 similar to the following for ARRA enhanced Medicaid funds
for the Utah State Hospital, the Division of Services for People with Disabilities, the Division of Child and Family
Services, and the Division of Aging and Adult Services: “All General Funds appropriated to the Division of
Substance Abuse and Mental Health line item are contingent upon expenditures from Federal Funds - American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (H.R. 1, 111th United States Congress) not exceeding amounts appropriated
from Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act in all appropriation bills passed for FY 2010. If
expenditures in the Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health line item from Federal Funds - American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act exceed amounts appropriated to the Division of Substance Abuse and Mental
Health line item from Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act in FY 2010, the Division of
Finance shall reduce the General Fund allocations to the Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health line item
by one dollar for every one dollar in Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act expenditures that
exceed Federal Funds - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act appropriations.” The funds will be primarily
used to replace General Fund in FY 2010.

Other ARRA funding in FY 2010 was used for the following:

1. The Office of Recovery Services (ORS) budget was increased by the Legislature in FY 2010 by $9,000,000
to reflect federal matching of child support collection incentive funds made allowable by federal ARRA
legislation. ORS anticipates receiving the $9,000,000 in ARRA “federal stimulus funding” based on ORS'’s
current projections. These funds will be used to delay FTE reductions and replace a Document
Generation System.

The Division of Aging and Adult Services budget was increased by the Legislature in FY 2010 by $572,000 to
reflect federal stimulus funding anticipated for elderly nutrition (senior center meals and meals on wheels). This
budget was also increased in FY 2010 by $123,500 to reflect federal stimulus funding anticipated for the Senior
Community Service Employment Program. Contracts have been accepted for the distribution of stimulus
funding and grant draws should have begun in the second quarter. Expectations are to use these appropriated
stimulus funds in FY 2010.

FY 2011 Stimulus Funds

For the Department of Human Services, the Governor is recommending the Legislature approve the use of
$10,530,100 in additional ARRA enhanced Medicaid funds in FY 2011. The distribution of this funding is shown
in the following table:

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST -5- FEBRUARY 10, 2010, 7:25 AM



ARRA FunNDS APPROVAL

Department of Human Services
FY 2011 Federal Stimulus Funds - Enhanced FMAP
As Estimated in the Governor's Budget
FY 2011
Estimated
Enhanced
ARRA FMAP
Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health:
Utah State Hospital (KBF) 763,700
Division of Services for People with Disabilities:
Service Delivery (KFB) 390,200
USDC (KFC) 1,753,200
Community Services Waiver (KFD) 5,920,000
Brain Injury Waiver (KFE) 142,100
Physical Disability Waiver (KFF) 89,200
Total DSPD 8,294,700
Division of Child and Family Services:
Out-of-home Care (KHE) 1,273,800
Division of Aging and Adult Services:
Home- and Community-based Waiver (KKE) 197,900
Total Human Services Estimated FY 2011 Enhanced FMAP 10,530,100

The Analyst has also estimated that the Division of Child and Family Services will receive additional enhanced
Foster Care and Adoption Assistance FMAP funds. The Analyst estimates this amount to be $2,427,000. The
department indicates it may also receive some smaller, but as yet undetermined, amounts of federal stimulus
funding for the Office of Recovery Services and the Division of Aging and Adult Services.

|
FEBRUARY 10, 2010, 7:25 AM -6- OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST



